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DUTTON PROPERTY (SRW200702)

Map compiled on December 22. 2006 at 2:26 PM I Site located on base sheet no - 229NW05

NOTICE
r he planimetric. property. and topographic information shown on thts map is based on copyrighted Map Products trom the Montgomery

County Department 0' Par k.And Planning of the Maryland -National Capital Park. and Planning Commission. and may not be copied or
reproduced without written permission from M-NCPPC.

Property lines are compiled by adjusting the propnrty lines to topography created horn aerial photography and should not be interpreted as
actual field surveys. Planimetric features were compiled from 1:14400 scale aerial photography using stereo photogrammetric methods.

ThtS IT1<)pis croatcd from a variety of dat41sources. and may not reflect the most current conditions in anyone location and may not be
completely accurate or up to date. All map features are approximatety within five feet of their true location. This map may not be the
same as a map of the same area plotted at an earlier time as the data is continuously updated. Use of this map, other than for
ge~r81 plannln~ purposes ~ not rlJCQmrTM;Jnded•• Copyri~ht 1998
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Douglas M. Duncan
County E~ecutive

October 27, 2006

Richard A. Weaver, Subdivision Coordinator
Development Review Division
Montgomery County Department of
Park and Planning
8787 Georgia Avenue
Silver Spring, MD 20910-3760

BY FAX/FIRST CLASS MAIL

~~.. ~".

,.: :

Elizabeth B. Davison

.'._.. __ Director

Re: 20827 Zion Road

Gaithersburg, MD 20882
Owner: Kellie Dutton

Dear Mr. Weaver:

As a follow-up to your conversation with Ms. Kellie Dutton on October 25, 2006,
please be advised ofthe following details regarding her property. Ms. Dutton was
approved for a replacement horne loan from the Department of Housing and Community
Affairs (DHCA) on August 23, 2004. The County's Homeowners' Replacement Loan
Fund (Fund) was established in 1979 and is codified in Chapter 56, Article II, of the
Montgomery County Code. The purpose of this Fund is to make direct loans to
homeowners of low income, whose present homes are in such a state of disrepair that it is
not cost effective to rehabilitate the house. In addition, another purpose of the Fund is to
eliminate existing conditions of deterioration or obsolescence. Such is the case of the
property that Ms. Dutton inherited from her mother, Ms. Beulah Selby Jones. Ms. Dutton
inherited this property in 2003.

As of this date, the following actions have been taken in good faith to move this
applicant toward her goal of demolishing the current severely dilapidated house and
constructing a modest replacement home:

1. Site plan filed on 8-23-06 and refiled on 9-8-06;
2. Perk tests performed since 8-16-05 and approved by DPS on 4-29-06;
3. Application approved for a replacement home loan on 8.23.04;
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4. Construction documents prepared and ready to be filed pending site approval;
5. Demolition Penn it for removal of the existing dilapidated house is ready to be

filed pending DPS site plan approval;
6. The subject property has been and sti11is referred to as a parcel and was

lawfully deeded to Ms. Dutton in October 2003;
7. The property meets the zoning requirement of RE-2 Zone; and
8. Ms. Dutton's goal is to get a record plat in the near future.

We are requesting a letter of waiver from the requirements of Chapter 50 as stated
in Section 50-33, Waivers. We are requesting this waiver for the foUowing reasons:

1. The proposed replacement dweUing is not inconsistent with the purposes and
objectives of the General Plan;

2. It is not adverse to the public interest; and
3. A waiver is the minimum necessary to provide reliefffom the requirements.

I am respectfully requesting your assistance in facilitating the granting of this
waiver so that the proposed replacement house can be constructed. Any assistance will
be greatly appreciated. If you need further infonnation, please call me at 240-777-3654.

Sincerely,

~T.C~
Joseph T. Giloley, Chief

Cc: Scott Reilly, Assistant Chief Administrative Officer, Montgomery County
Delores Kinney, Senior Planner
Kellie Dutton, Homeowner

s:\F iIcs\recurri ng\H nus ing\Ch ief\K ell ie Dutton. doc
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OffiCi' Of JH~ CHAIKMAN

THE MARYLAND NMIOliAl CAPITAL

PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION

Douglas M. Duncan
County Executive

OFFICES OF THE COUNlY EXECUTIVE

November 3, 2006

Bruce Romer
Chief Administrative officer

Mr. Royce Hanson, Chairman
Montgomery County Planning Board
8787 Georgia Avenue
Silver Spring, MD 20910-3760

DearMr.~~

Montgomery County has approved Ms. Kellie Dutton, 20827 Zion Road, Gaithersburg,
for a replacement home Joan from tbe Department of Housing and Community Affairs (DHCA).
I am requesting the assistance of the Montgomery Planning Board in helping the County and Ms.
Dutton proceed with the construction of a replacement home at this location by waiving certain
processes and fees.

The County's Homeowners' Replacement Loan Fund (Fund) makes direct loans to
homeowners of low income, whose present homes are in such a state of disrepair that it is not
cost effective to rehabilitate the house. In addition, another purpose of the Fund is to eliminate
existing conditions of deterioration or obsolescence. Such is the case of the property that Ms.
Dutton inherited from her mother, Ms. Beulah Selby Jones in 2003.

As of this date, the following actions have been taken in good faith to move this applicant
toward her goal of demolishing the current severely dilapidated house and constructing a modest
replacement home:

1. The subject property has been and still is referred to as a parcel and was lawfully deeded to
Ms. Dutton in October 2003;

2. A replacement home loan was approved on August 23, 2004; and executed on February 22,
2005;

3. The site plan filed on August 23, 2006 and re-filed on September 8, 2006;
4. Perk tests were performed on August 16, 2005 and approved by the Department of

Permitting Services April 29, 2006;
5. Construction documents have been prepared and are ready to be filed pending site

approval;
6. Demolition Permit for removal of the existing dilapidated house is ready to be filed

pending site plan approval; and
7. The property meets the zoning requirement of RE-2 Zone ..
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Mr. Royce Hanson, Chair
November 3,2006
Page 2

As noted, however, the property has never been subdivided and platted. Due to the
extended period of time that has elapsed since the original loan approval, construction costs have
increased and Ms. Dutton's pre-construction costs have mounted. The program serves persons
oflimited income and Ms. Dutton is at the limit of the amount of loan she can afford. We are

therefore requesting a waiver of the subdivision process and fee, and the preliminary plan and
plat process and fees.

The waivers wiJl support the County's Homeowners' Replacement Loan Program by
enabling Ms. Dutton to reconstruct her home on property that has been in her family for more
than 100 years. I believe that the waiver of these processes is in the public interest and will
provide necessary relief from requirements that will otherwise impede Ms. Dutton's ability to
remain a homeowner on this property.

Thank you for your consideration of this request. If you need further information, please
contacting Mr. Joseph Giloley, Chief of Housing and Code Enforcement at 240-777-3654 or at
joe.giloley@montgomerycountymd.gov .

Sincerely,

~

Bruce Romer
Chief Administrative Officer

cc: Joseph Giloley, DHCA
Kellie Dutton, Homeowner
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Weaver, Richard

From: KellieDutton@aol.com

Sent: Thursday, November 16, 2006 12:54 PM

To: scott. re illy@montgomerycountymd.gov; joe. 9iloley@montgomerycountymd.gov;
joekemp@starpower.net; Weaver, Richard; bruce.romer@montgomerycountymd.gov;
doug las.dunca n@montgomerycountymd.gov

Subject: Letter sent to Senator Barbara Mikulski from resident/applican K. Dutton

1(e[fie L. (j)utton
20827 Zion Road ~ Gaithersburg, MD 20882 ~ 301.670.1234 ~ Kelliedunon@aol.com

November 15, 2006

Honorable Barbara Miku]ski
United States Senator
1629 Thames Street
Ba]timore, MD 2] 23 ]

Greetings Senator Mikulski:

De]ivered Via Facsimi]e: 410.962.4760

Congratulations on another well earned and deserved term serving the people of the state ofMal)']and!

I had the pleasure of speaking with Ms. Kimberly Major from your office. Under Ms. Major's direction, I am writing you
with the hope of securing your assistance to intervene on my behalf as ] anempt to resolve a serious problem that I have
encountered with the Department ofPermining Services (DPS), Park & Planning and the Department of Housing and
Community Affairs (DHCA). On August 23, 2004, ] secured a loan through DHCA to construct my home (A single
Fami]y Rehabilitation Loan - 3% loan interest rate) in Gaithersburg, MD.

In this memo, I will anempt to outline my issues as it reJates to the numerous obstacles-that prevented me from moving
forward on the construction of my home. My experiences to date have been horrific and very, disappointing! The allure
of this particular program appeared to be designed for someone like myself. My experiences to date have been unpleasant,
tasking, unprofessional, unorganized and wasteful!

The subsequent information will detail where and how I need your help today. I can not proceed with my home
construction due to the refusal of DPS denying me a permit to build.

I am presently held hostage by the Park and Planning Commission and Montgomery County Code - Chapter 50. Chapter
50 simply requires residentslhomeowners to subdivide its land which is located on more than one lot, that crosses a lot
line, which is located on the unplaned remainder of a re-subdivided lot, or which is located on an out lot.

.:. The original property in question was owned by my grandmother since 1930. Fami]y property for over] 00
years!

.:. The property under chapter 50 [e_qui[e.s land to be subdivided prior to the construction of a new home. The law
explains: for the reconstruction of a one-family dwelJing that is located on part (s) of a previous]y-planed lot (s),
recorded by deed prior to June I, ]958 must be subdivided or not change its land description after 1959 to not be
affected by this law .

•:. My home is a NEW construct (due to the dilapidated conditions of the existing dwelling) and there for NOT
eligible for a waiver or relief of the County code as described .

•:. The office of MD National Capita] Park & Planning Commission, under the Authority of the Board call grallt a

11/16/2006
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H'aiver requirement of this Chapter upon a determination that practical difficulties or unusual circumstances exist
that prevent full compliance with the requirements from being achieved, and that the waiver is: 1. the minimum
necessary to provide relief from the requirements; 2. not inconsistent with the purposes and objectives of the
General Plan; and 3. not adverse to the public interest. All of the aforementioned requirements are absolutely
descriptive of my particular case .

•:. The parcel was lawfully deeded to me in December 2003 by my mother to continue a legacy offamily traditions
and of course home ownership. This property was never subdivided and platted and that is where the problem
lies. I will be required to come up with well over $28,000 to cover additional engineering and M-NCPPC
application fees along with an expected 12 to 15 months in construction delays (hence increased construction
costs, again) .

•:. I have met my financial limitations to date. In September, after meeting with DHCA, I was informed that no
further funding/money will be granted/extended. Although] understood the agency's decision, this is extremely
disappointing and frustrating to me.

Page 2 - K. Dutton

I spoke with my Senior Planner well over 2 years ago about my property's description in the LandlRecords office/files. I
made note that my property does NOT have an L (Lot) after its number, but a P (Parcel). I inquired whether or not this was
a problem or issue, and was told "not to concern myself with such complicated matters." We never discussed it again
UNTIL now .

•:. This 2.28 parcel is a part of a 6 acre lot that has been deeded to two other family members. A member of the
family presently owns the remaining 4 of the 6 acres. We are zoned RE-2 (1 house per 2 acres). In 1968, my
great-grandmother, Willia A. Gassaway gifted part of her land to her to her grandson, to build his home. The land
WAS deeded, but NOT subdivided and platted as the 1959 law required; which was already 10 years on the
County books. This house was finally erected in 1971 and stands in place today. It appears as if the law was not
as important at this time .

•:. My struggle to secure a permit to demolish and secure a new building permit has been stopped due to the
PROPETY LA W TAX OF 1959 and exuberant fees associated with subdividing .

•:. This law will not allow me to pass 'GO' in 2006/2007, but DID allow/relieve/forgive/waive my relatives of this
code. Some 34 years later, the same code has frozen my project.

.:. Mr, Bruce Romer, Chief Administrative Officer from the Office of County Executive Douglas Duncan on my
behalf, sent a letter to Mr. Royce Hanson, Chairman of Montgomery County Planning Board simply requesting
that Park & Planning grant a waiver of the subdivision .

•:. The letter also describes the program under DHCA and limitations (serving persons ofJimited income). To date,
we have not received a response from this office. I have been in constant communication with M-NCPPC. The
memo was crafted to assure immediate attention to this matter as well as detail the relationship of the two County
agencies and its hopeful support. Unfortunately, a slight communication error occurred between the two offices
(OHCA & M-NCPPC) and further delays are clearly expected. Upon my follow up with Park & Planning I
confirmed that the following MUST take place: 1. Submit the application to subdivide (over S9k), 2. Submit the
site plan and then 3. Secure a place on the M-NCPPC's agenda for the next December board meeting (which is
almost full) 4. The Board meets and then arrives at a decision.

Senator Mikulski, I am at the end of the road. This entire process has been less then desirable and some what defeating. I
am exhausted, financially, emotionally and spiritually. Although the affordable housing initiative offers a good game plan,
in my personal opinion it is tremendously flawed.

I have been tirelessly working on this project for over 3 years! It's as if Montgomery County residents like me (limited
income) are not entitled to be treated with respect, let alone afforded with the opportunity to maintain homeownership
within an area that my family has resided for generations.

Perhaps governmental agencies should take the time to listen to people LIKE myself to help eliminate so much red tape
and wasteful time when it comes to building a home under this particular program. There appears to be an underlining
sentiment that we are less than intelligent, lacking of character and not entitled to homeownership. I've worked very hard;
I've sacrificed, and put my family first!

May I enlist your assistance? It appears as if I have no place else to turn. I have been put through the ringer with this
process. I have researched my case/situation for years; and although my resources are clearly limited, I must conclude

11/16/2006 ®
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that you are required to be in the HA VE category in order to reside in Montgomery County, MD OR be willing to be
treated less then fairly and in a disrespectful manner. I feel like I am 'black-balled'. Every where I turn, it's a County
employee who clearly understands my case, but not willing to help me resolve the issues at hand within a reasonable time
frame.

1 would be delighted to meet you in person so that I may detail every aspect of my experience. Each monthly delay incurs
further project costs of which I've already encountered. It is my desire to keep this land and build my home, eventually.
My young son, Lance is also entitled to inherit this legacy to reside in, feel safe and be proud of. Of all my struggles, and
headaches over this battle, letting Lance down discourages me the most. Every good parent wants to provide for its family
and I am no different.

Thanking you in advance for your assistance and cooperation, and I Jooking forward to hearing ITom you,
Kellie Dutton

CC: County Executive Office, Douglas Duncan, Scott Reilly, Bruce Romer, Chief Joseph Giloley, Richard Weaver, M­
NCPPC, Mr. Joe Kemp, Consultant
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